Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR	LIS Detent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)         PAIEN           Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼         ▼         ▼	IS ONLY
	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Sandeep Kishan Singhal	Name: <u>ReefEdge, Inc</u> ,
Darren Michael Kent Richard Kent Neves	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Let Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance:	09848441
_	01010111
	Street Address: <u>2 Executive Drive</u> ,
Security Agreement Grange of Name	Suite 600
Qther	
	City: <u>Ft. Lee</u> State: NJ Zip07024
Execution Date: May 2, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔛 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	lication, the execution date of the application is: $5/2/01$
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers a	ttached? 🖵 Yes 🕅 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: <u>GLENN GOLD</u> , P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 600 N. Pine Island Rd.	
Suite 450	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: Plantatiostate: FL Zip: 33324	
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	Information is true and correct and any attached copy
Glenn E. Gold	Blef. All 5-3-300,
	Signature Date
Name of Person Signing	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cov	ver sheet, attachments, and documents:

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we:

- (1) <u>Sandeep Kishan Singhal</u> ,
  (2) <u>Darren Michael Sanders</u> ,
- (3) Richard Kent Neves ,
- (4) \_\_\_\_\_/
- (5) \_\_\_\_\_,

residing, respectively, at:

(1)	2 Leighton St., Engelwood Cliffs, NJ, 07632-1414,
(2)	61 Avalon Gardens Dr., Nanuet, NY, 10954 ,
(3)	18 N. Broadway (#208), Tarrytown, NY, 10591,
(4)	f
(5)	/

have made an invention entitled: Location-Aware Service

## Proxies in a Short-Range Wireless Environment

and  $[\mathbf{X}]$  are about to make application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same being executed by us on <u>2 MAY</u>, 2001; and

[ ] have made application for United States Letters
Patent thereof, filed \_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_\_,
under Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_; and

WHEREAS, <u>ReefEdge</u>, Inc. , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of <u>Delaware</u> and having an office and place of business at <u>2 Executive Drive</u>, <u>Suite 600</u>, <u>Fort</u> <u>Lee</u>, <u>New Jersey</u>, 07024 , is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application, and in any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of our employment by ReefEdge, Inc., and other good and valuable consideration, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said **ReefEdge, Inc.**, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title, and interest in and to every patent application filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations, and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and

2

extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said <u>ReefEdge, Inc.</u> as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names at FORT LEE, NJ, on the dates indicated hereinafter:

5/2/01

5/2/01

5/2/01

Date

Sandup X. Inital

(2) Varen Aan

(3) Richman Mr.

(4)

Date

(5)

3

COUNTY OF Bargon) ss.:

Before me a Notary Public for Said County, personally appeared  $\underline{SANDEEP} \ k \ \underline{SINGHAL}$ , to me known and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be a free act and deed.

Witness my hand and seal 5/2, 20<u>0</u>. My Commission expires: (28/0)

[Notary Seal]

STATE OF	Non Jersey	)	
COUNTY OF	Binger	)	SS.:

Before me a Notary Public for Said County, personally appeared  $\underline{DARREMSANDERS}$ , to me known and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be a free act and deed.

Sla , 2001. Witness my hand and seal My Commission expires:  $\sqrt{2}/0$ 

[Notary Seal]

COUNTY OF Berger) ss.:

Before me a Notary Public for Said County, personally appeared  $\underline{RICHARD}$   $\underline{NEVES}$ , to me known and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be a free act and deed.

Witness	my	hand	and	seal	5/2	,	200].
					$\mathcal{D}/\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{D}}$	-	
					Notary Public		1 101
				My	Commission expires:	G	(25/0)

[Notary Seal]

STATE (	)F	)	
		)	ss.:
COUNTY	OF	 )	

Before me a Notary Public for Said County, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_, to me known and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be a free act and deed.

Witness my hand and seal \_\_\_\_\_, 20 \_\_\_,

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

[Notary Seal]

5